
ACADEMIC SENATE 2019-20 
Minutes 

ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING 
Thursday, May 7, 2020, 2:00 - 2:30 pm 

Zoom Link: https://csulb.zoom.us/j/92582768218 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER- 2:02 pm 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA- MSA 
3. WELCOME OF NEW SENATORS- all new senators welcomed and names projected on 

screen  
4. PRESENTATION of NICHOLAS PERKINS HARDEMAN ACADEMIC LEADERSHIP AWARD—

TIME CERTAIN 2:10 pm- Slideshow shown and President Conoley spoke to congratulate 
this year’s honoree Dr. Alan Colburn. Al Colburn spoke about his service to the 
University, why he does it and why he finds value in service.  

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR- Jessica Zacher Pandya gave her statement. 
• Candidate was allowed 60 seconds to make a statement. Vote; 
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• Jonathan O’Brien, CED 
• Chris Warren, CLA 
• Nellie Wieland, CLA 
• Shahab Derakstan, CNSM 
• Ryan Taber, COTA 
• Kirstyn Chun, CAPS 
• Chloe Pascual, UL 
• Debra Windle, Lecturer 

Slate approved 61, yes, 0 no, 4 abstain 
10. ADJOURNMENT- 3:02 pm 
 

     
 Member at large #1 Vote 1 Vote 2 Vote 3 

a Mehrdad Aliasgari 46   
b Chris Brazier 20   
c     
d     
 Member at large #2 Vote 1 Vote 2 Vote 3 

a Nancy Meyer-Adams 42   
b Alan Colburn 15   
c Chris Brazier 11   
d     
 Member at large #3 Vote 1 Vote 2 Vote 3 

a Chris Brazier 16 
 

 
b Praveen Shankar 28 36  
c Sean Smith 20 27  
d     
 Member at large #4 Vote 1 Vote 2 Vote 3 

a Sean Smith 21 28  
b Chris Brazier 17   
c Christine Kang 30 37  
d     

  
  

RED indicated Member elected 
 



ACADEMIC SENATE 
Minutes 

MEETING #16 
Thursday, May 7, 2020, 2:30 – 4:00 pm 

Zoom link: https://csulb.zoom.us/j/92582768218 
1. CALL TO ORDER- 3:02 pm 
 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA- MSA 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

3.1 Academic Senate meeting of April 23, 2020- MSA 
 
4. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND COUNCILS 

4.1 Executive Committee: Announcements – JZP thanks EC members from 2019-20, JZP also 
thanked current members of the Nominating Committee.  
4.1.1 May 14, 2020 Academic Senate Meeting 2-4 p.m. 
4.1.2 BOT report on Ethnic Studies Resolution posted on website regarding change to Title V, 

will be approved in the July BOT meeting  
4.2 Nominating Committee Nominations- Nominations approved as slate by affirmation  

 
5. CONSENT CALENDAR  
 
6. SPECIAL ORDERS 

6.1 Report from CSULB President Jane Conoley- JC reports on working closely with the CO; on May 
18th an announcement will be forthcoming about fall instruction. DOF document to be released 
with a $54B deficit to come. JC is hoping for some good news to come. California borrowed 
$10B to pay unemployment obligations owed. Report will be forwarded to JZP to be posted. NS 
asks to what extend will faculty have input as to whether teaching in person or not; assuming it 
can be done safely. JC says faculty can present questions to Departments and Deans for 
ans5 (whe)-2 rn9nfornd De  CO for approval. Class action suit is currently moving forward 

asking for refund of all fees stating that they have not received a quality education. KC asks 
about those currently reported to have COVID; are they on campus or remote. JC does not have 

https://csulb.zoom.us/j/92582768218
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Academic Senate Attendance
5-8-20

Name  Duration (Minutes)
5978 124

13237176880 122
17142719434 4

Al Colburn Alan.Colburn@csulb.edu 125
Allan Taing Allan.Taing@csulb.edu 66
Allison.Butler@csulb.edu allison.butler@csulb.edu 69
Andrea Caban (andrea) 45
Ann Kinsey Ann.Kinsey@csulb.edu 136
Antonia.Garcia-Orozco Antonia.Garcia-Orozco@csulb.ed 46
Asieh Jalali-Farahani (Asieh) 129
Becky Nash becky.nash@csulb.edu 127
Betsy Decyk 118
Bill Mohr (williammohr) 132
Bill Sanjian Zhang 122
Boualoy.Dayton@csulb.edu Boualoy.Dayton@csulb.edu 62
Brian.Jersky@csulb.edu Brian.Jersky@csulb.edu 124
Brooke Winder (brookewinder) 62
Chailin Cummings (chailin) 122
Chloe Pascual 123
Chris 98
christian molidor cmolidor@csulb.edu 93
Christina Sover 99
Christine Kang Christine.Kang@csulb.edu

999 9



Academic Senate Attendance
5-8-20

Erlyana Erlyana Erlyana.Erlyana@csulb.edu 122
Ferdinand Arcinue Ferdinand.Arcinue@csulb.edu 122
Flora.Banuett@csulb.edu Flora.Banuett@csulb.edu 82
Gene.Dinielli@csulb.edu Gene.Dinielli@csulb.edu 19
Gwen Shaffer gwen.shaffer@csulb.edu 38
Heather Macias Heather.Macias@csulb.edu 122
Henry Yeh 78
Hiromi Masunaga Hiromi.Masunaga@csulb.edu 123
Jack Ryan 1
Jalal Torabzadeh Jalal.Torabzadeh@csulb.edu 77
Jane.Conoley@csulb.edu Jane.Conoley@csulb.edu 99
Jeet Joshee jeet.joshee@csulb.edu 93
Jeff Atherton (Jeff.Atherton@csulbJeff.Atherton@csulb.edu 125
Jeff Cook 98
Jeffrey Adair j.adair@csulb.edu 111
Jeffrey.Pair@csulb.edu Jeffrey.Pair@csulb.edu 123
Jennifer Reed jennifer.reed@csulb.edu 126
Jessica Pandya jessica.pandya@csulb.edu 131
Joan McCauley 101
Jody.Cormack@csulb.edu Jody.Cormack@csulb.edu 124
Jonathan OBrien Jonathan.OBrien@csulb.edu 110
joseph phillips Joseph.Phillips@csulb.edu 90
Josh Chesler Josh.Chesler@csulb.edu 124
Joshua.Sack@csulb.edu Joshua.Sack@csulb.edu 130
Karen Quintiliani Karen.Quintiliani@csulb.edu 62
Kathryn Chew Kathryn.Chew@csulb.edu 101
Kelly Janousek Kelly.Janousek@csulb.edu 56
Kerry Johnson Kerry.Johnson@csulb.edu 124
Kevin.Valenzuela@csulb.edu Kevin.Valenzuela@csulb.edu 84
kiran sajjan kiransajjan11293@gmail.com 34
Kirsty.Fleming@csulb.edu Kirsty.Fleming@csulb.edu 123
Kris Zentgraf Kris.Zentgraf@csulb.edu 121
Kristin Bonetati kristin.bonetati@csulb.edu 122
laura henriques laura.henriques@csulb.edu 14
laura.gonzalezalana 85
Lizbeth Velasquez 35
Lucy.huckabay@csulb.edu Lucy.huckabay@csulb.edu 102



Academic Senate Attendance
5-8-20

Min Yao (CSULB) 121
Moni Simeonov Moni.Simeonov@csulb.edu 118
Monica Lounsbery Monica.Lounsbery@csulb.edu 117
Nancy Matthews Nancy.Matthews@csulb.edu 138
Nancy Meyer-Adams 122
Natalie.Cheffer@csulb.edu Natalie.Cheffer@csulb.edu 119
Nataliya Acc-Nikmehr Nataliya.Acc-Nikmehr@csulb.edu 122
Nathan Gerard nathan.gerard@csulb.edu 62
Neil Hultgren Neil.Hultgren@csulb.edu 125
nelliewieland 121
Norbert.Schurer@csulb.edu Norbert.Schurer@csulb.edu 125
Omar 99
Paul.Scotton@csulb.edu Paul.Scotton@csulb.edu 124
Pei-Fang Hung pei-fang.hung@csulb.edu 127
Peter Kreysa 121
Praveen.Shankar@csulb.edu Praveen.Shankar@csulb.edu 128
Praveen.Soni@csulb.edu Praveen.Soni@csulb.edu 91
Raquelle Hafen Raquelle.Hafen@student.csulb.e 76
Ryan Sanchez Ryan.Sanchez@csulb.edu 81
Ryan Taber Ryan.Taber@csulb.edu 121
Sandhya.Shimoga@csulb.edu 126
Scott.Apel@csulb.edu Scott.Apel@csulb.edu 99
Sean Smith Sean.Smith@csulb.edu 126
Shahab Derakhshan Shahab.Derakhshan@csulb.edu 123
Shailesh.Chandra@csulb.edu Shailesh.Chandra@csulb.edu 61
Sharon Olson
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